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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application for amendment of Certificate || DOCKET NO. 140240-WS

Nos. 404-W and 341-S to extend water and ORDER NO. PSC-15-0207-FOF-WS
wastewater service areas to include certain ISSUED: May 26, 2015

additional land in Orange County by Pluris

Wedgefield, Inc.

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

ART GRAHAM, Chairman
LISA POLAK EDGAR
RONALD A. BRISE
JULIE |. BROWN
JMMY PATRONIS

ORDER AMENDING WATER AND WASTEWATER CERTIFICATES

BY THE COMMISSION:

Background

On December 11, 2014, Pluris Wedgefield, Inc. (Pluris Wedgefield or Utility) filed an
application to amend Certificate Nos. 404-W and 341-S to add territory in Orange County. The
Utility plans to extend its service territory in order to provide water and wastewater service to a
new school building, which will constitute fewer than 100 equivalent residentia connections
(ERC:s).

Pluris Wedgefield’ s original water and wastewater certificates were granted in 1983. The
Utility has been transferred three times, and the Utility’s territory has been amended once. A
name change from Pluris Wedgefield, LLC., to Pluris Wedgefield, Inc., was granted by this
Commissionin 2009. We have jurisdiction pursuant to Section 367.045, Florida Statutes (F.S.).

Decision

The Utility’s application to amend its authorized service territory is in compliance with
the governing statute, Section 367.045, F.S., and Rule 25-30.036, Florida Administrative Code
(F.A.C.), and contains proof of compliance with the noticing provisions set forth in Rule 25-
30.030, F.A.C. No objections to the application have been received and the time for filing such
has expired.

The proposed service territory isintended to serve a K-8 public school for Orange County
Public Schools. All construction will be funded by Orange County Public Schools as
contributions in aid of construction, both in cash and property. The application contains a
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warranty deed, evidence that the Utility owns the land upon which the Utility facilities are
located. Adequate service territory maps and territory descriptions have also been provided.

Rule 25-30.036(3), F.A.C. requires the Utility to show its financial and technical ability
to provide service to the area to be served. During the Utility’s 2013 rate case,* we found Pluris
Wedgefield' s quality of service satisfactory, and the Utility’s financia ability to operate a utility
has not diminished since that time. The Utility has filed its 2014 Annual Report and has paid its
2014 Regulatory Assessment Fees. The estimated additional water and wastewater demand for
the school represents less than 1% of current flows, and the current Water Treatment Plant and
Wastewater Treatment Plants have sufficient capacity to support these flows. According to the
application, the provision of water and wastewater services in the proposed service territory is
consistent with the Orange County Comprehensive Plan, and there are no outstanding Consent
Orders or Notices of Violation from DEP. Therefore, we find that Pluris Wedgefield has the
financial and technical ability to serve the amended territory.

Based on the foregoing, we find it isin the public interest to amend Certificate Nos. 404-
W and 341-Sto include the territory as described in Attachment A, effective the date of our vote.
This order should serve as Pluris Wedgefield' s amended certificates and shall be retained by the
Utility. The Utility shall charge the customers in the territory added herein the rates and charges
contained in its current tariff until a change is authorized by this Commission in a subsequent
proceeding.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Pluris Wedgefield, Inc.’s
request to amend Certificate Nos. 404-W and 341-S to include the territory described in
Attachment A isin the public interest and hereby granted effective May 05, 2015. It isfurther

ORDERED that this order shall serve as Pluris Wedgefield Inc.’s amended certificates
and shall be retained by the Utility. It isfurther

ORDERED that Pluris Wedgefield Inc. shall charge the customers in the territory added
herein the rates and charges contained in its current tariffs until a change is authorized by this
Commission in a subsequent proceeding. It isfurther

ORDERED that this docket be closed.

! Order No. PSC-13-0187-PAA-WS, issued May 2, 2013, in Docket No. 120152-WS, In re: Application for increase
in water and wastewater rates in Orange County by Pluris Wedgefield, Inc.
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By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 26th day of May, 2015.
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CARLOTTA S. STAUFFER
Commission Clerk

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399

(850) 413-6770
www.floridapsc.com

Copies furnished: A copy of this document is
provided to the parties of record at the time of
issuance and, if applicable, interested persons.
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NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida
Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders
that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and
time limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an
administrative hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought.

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action in this matter may request:
1) reconsideration of the decision by filing a motion for reconsideration with the Office of
Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, within
fifteen (15) days of the issuance of this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida
Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an
electric, gas or telephone utility or the First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water and/or
wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Office of Commission Clerk, and filing a
copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be
completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida
Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule
9.900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.
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PLURIS WEDGEFIELD, INC.
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED SERVICE TERRITORY

Begin at the east quarter corner of Section 2, Township 23 South, Range 32 East; thence run south
00°02'32" east along the east line of southeast quarter of Section 2, for a distance of 2642.05 feet to the
northeast corner of Section 11, Township 23 South, Range 32 East; thence run south 00°20'03" east
along the east line of the northeast quarter of Section 11 for a distance of 2678.71 feet; thence run south
00°24'40" west along the east line of the southeast quarter of Section 11 for a distance of 1958.18 feet,
thence run north 52°32'16" west for a distance of 156.62 feet; thence run north 00°24'40" east for a
distance of 1822.68 feet; thence run north 00°20'03" west for a distance of 2677.83 feet to the south line
of Section 2; thence run north 00°02'32" west for a distance of 2677.83 feet to the south line of Section 2;
thence run north 00°02'32" west for a distance of 2642.10 feet to the north line of the southeast quarter
section of Section 2; thence run north 89°48'20" east along said north line for a distance of 178 feet to the
Point of Beginning.

ORANGE COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS PROPERTY:

A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED IN SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 23 SOUTH, RANGE 32 EAST, ORANGE
COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING TRACTS 10, 17, 18, 27, 28, 52, 53, 54, 69, 70 AND 71, CAPE ORLANDO
ESTATES, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK Z, PAGES 82-85 OF
THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGIN AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF TRACT 11 OF SAID CAPE ORLANDO ESTATES;
THENCE, N89°54'06"E, A DISTANCE OF 630.00 FEET; THENCE, N00°05'54"W, A DISTANCE OF
630.00 FEET TO THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF ORTEGA STREET (60-FOOT RIGHT OF WAY
PER PLAT BOOK Z, PAGES 82-85 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA);
THENCE WITH SAID SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, N89°54'06"E, A DISTANCE OF 1650.00 FEET;
THENCE, S00°05'54"E, A DISTANCE OF 1260.00 FEET TO THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF
PADDOCK STREET (60-FOOT RIGHT OF WAY PER PLAT BOOK Z, PAGES 82-85 OF THE PUBLIC
RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA); THENCE, S89°54'06"E, A DISTANCE OF 1650.00
FEET; THENCE, N00°05'34"W, A DISTANCE OF 300.00 FEET; THENCE, S89°54'06"W, A DISTANCE
OF 630.00 FEET TO THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF BANCROFT BOULEVARD (106-FOOT
RIGHT OF WAY PER PLAT BOOK Z, PAGES 82-85 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF ORANGE
COUNTY, FLORIDA); THENCE WITH SAID EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, N00°05'54"W, A DISTANCE
OF 330.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
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ATTACHMENT A

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

authorizes
PlurisWedgefield, Inc.
pursuant to
Certificate Number 404-W

to provide water service in Orange County in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 367,
Florida Statutes, and the Rules, Regulations, and Orders of this Commission in the territory
described by the Orders of this Commission. This authorization shall remain in force and effect
until superseded, suspended, cancelled or revoked by Order of this Commission.

Order Number

12315

PSC-96-1241-FOF-WS
PSC-96-1241-FOF-WS
PSC-06-0094-FOF-WS

PSC-09-0609-FOF-WS
PSC-09-0739-FOF-WS
PSC-15-0207-FOF-WS

Date Issued

Docket Number

08/04/1983
10/07/1996
10/07/1996
02/09/2006

09/08/2009
11/09/2009
05/26/2015

820323-WS
960235-WS
960283-WS
050499-WS

090232-WS
090418-WS
140240-WS

Filing Type
Grandfather Certificate
Transfer of Certificate
Amendment

Transfer of Mgjority
Organizational Control of
Parent

Transfer of Certificate
Name Change
Amendment
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ATTACHMENT A

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

authorizes
Pluris Wedgefield, Inc.
pursuant to
Certificate Number 341-S

to provide wastewater service in Orange County in accordance with the provisions of Chapter
367, Florida Statutes, and the Rules, Regulations, and Orders of this Commission in the territory
described by the Orders of this Commission. This authorization shall remain in force and effect
until superseded, suspended, cancelled or revoked by Order of this Commission.

Order Number Datelssued Docket Number Filing Type
12315 08/04/1983 820323-WS Grandfather Certificate
PSC-96-1241-FOF-WS 10/07/1996  960235-WS Transfer of Certificate
PSC-96-1241-FOF-WS 10/07/1996  960283-WS Amendment
PSC-06-0094-FOF-WS 02/09/2006  050499-WS Transfer of Mgjority
Organizational Control of
Parent
PSC-09-0609-FOF-WS 09/08/2009  090232-WS Transfer of Certificate
PSC-09-0739-FOF-WS 11/09/2009 090418-WS Name Change
PSC-15-0207-FOF-WS 05/26/2015  140240-WS Amendment





